

No. 21-972

In the **Supreme Court of the United States**

THOMAS H. BUFFINGTON,
Petitioner,

v.

DENIS MCDONOUGH, SECRETARY OF VETERANS AFFAIRS,
Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Federal Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* THE CATO INSTITUTE AND
THE NATIONAL RIGHT TO WORK LEGAL DEFENSE
FOUNDATION, INC. IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

CLARK M. NEILY III
WILLIAM M. YEATMAN*
CATO INSTITUTE
1000 Mass. Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 842-0200
cneily@cato.org

RAYMOND J. LAJEUNESSE, JR.
NATIONAL RIGHT TO WORK LEGAL
DEFENSE FOUNDATION, INC.
8001 Braddock Road
Suite 600
Springfield, VA 22160
(703) 321-8510
rjl@nrtw.org

THOMAS R. MCCARTHY
Counsel of Record
TIFFANY H. BATES
ANTONIN SCALIA LAW SCHOOL
SUPREME COURT CLINIC
CONSOVOY MCCARTHY PLLC
1600 Wilson Boulevard
Suite 700
Arlington, VA 22209
(703) 243-9423
tom@consovoymccarthy.com

*Admitted to the D.C. Bar under
D.C. App. R. 46-A. Supervised by
a D.C. Bar member.

Counsel for Amici Curiae

February 7, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE*1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE
ARGUMENT.....2

ARGUMENT.....4

I. *Chevron* violates the separation of powers and
basic principles of due process.....4

II. This Court’s application of *Chevron* creates
inconsistencies among the lower courts7

 A. This Court and the lower courts are at odds
 regarding *Chevron*’s application8

 B. This Court applies other forms of deference
 where *Chevron* would appear to apply by its
 terms12

CONCLUSION 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Allentown Mack Sales & Serv., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 522 U.S. 359 (1998).....	12
<i>Auciello Iron Works, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 517 U.S. 781 (1996).....	12, 13
<i>Basic Inc. v. Levinson</i> , 485 U.S. 224 (1988).....	14
<i>Carlson v. Landon</i> , 342 U.S. 524 (1952).....	13
<i>City of New York v. FCC</i> , 486 U.S. 57 (1988).....	14
<i>Dep't of Transp. v. Ass'n of American Railroads</i> , 575 U.S. 43 (2015).....	5
<i>Egan v. Delaware River Port Auth.</i> , 851 F.3d 263 (3d. Cir. 2017)	6
<i>El Al Israel Airlines, Ltd. v. Tsui Yuan Tseng</i> , 525 U.S. 155 (1999).....	14
<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , 579 U.S. 211 (2016).....	9
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000).....	10
<i>Guedes v. Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms & Explosives</i> , 140 S. Ct. 789 (2020).....	9
<i>Gutierrez-Brizuela v. Lynch</i> , 834 F.3d 1142 (10th Cir. 2016).....	6
<i>Henriquez-Rivas v. Holder</i> , 707 F.3d 1081 (9th Cir. 2013).....	4

<i>IAM v. NLRB</i> , 133 F.3d 1012 (7th Cir. 1998).....	2
<i>Janus v. AFSCME Council 31</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018).....	1
<i>Kennedy v. Butler Fin. Sols., LLC</i> , 2009 WL 290471 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 4, 2009).....	4
<i>King v. Burwell</i> , 759 F.3d 358 (4th Cir. 2014).....	10
<i>King v. Burwell</i> , 576 U.S. 473 (2015).....	7, 10
<i>Kolourat v. Oregon</i> , 366 U.S. 187 (1961).....	13
<i>Loos v. BNSF Ry. Co.</i> , 865 F.3d 1106 (8th Cir. 2017).....	9
<i>Loos v. BNSF Ry. Co.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 893 (2019).....	8
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803).....	4
<i>Melendez v. United States</i> , 518 U.S. 120 (1996).....	14
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989).....	14
<i>Nat'l Cable & Telecomms. Ass'n v. Brand X Internet Servs.</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005).....	2, 5
<i>Navarro v. Encino Motorcars, LLC</i> , 780 F.3d 1267 (9th Cir. 2015).....	10
<i>New York v. FERC</i> , 535 U.S. 1 (2002).....	10

<i>NLRB v. Kentucky River Cmty. Care, Inc.</i> , 532 U.S. 706 (2001).....	12
<i>Padilla-Caldera v. Holder</i> , 637 F.3d 1140 (10th Cir. 2011).....	4
<i>Pereira v. Sessions</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2015 (2018).....	8
<i>Pirlott v. NLRB</i> , 522 F.3d 423 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	2
<i>Reno v. Flores</i> , 507 U.S. 292 (1993).....	13
<i>Sanchez-Llamas v. Oregon</i> , 548 U.S. 331 (2006).....	13
<i>Sumitomo Shoji America, Inc. v. Avagliano</i> , 457 U.S. 176 (1982).....	14
<i>Transmission Access Pol'y Study Grp. v. FERC</i> , 225 F.3d 667 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	10
<i>TSC Indus., Inc. v. Northway, Inc.</i> , 426 U.S. 438 (1976).....	14
<i>UFCW, Loc. 1036 v. NLRB</i> , 307 F.3d 760 (9th Cir. 2002) (en banc).....	2
<i>United States v. LaBonte</i> , 520 U.S. 751 (1997).....	10, 14
<i>United States v. Mead</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001).....	9
Constitution and Statutes	
U.S. Const. Art. III, § 1	5
8 U.S.C. § 1252(a)(1).....	13

Other Authorities

- Aditya Bamzai, *The Origins of Judicial Deference to Executive Interpretation*, 128 Yale L.J. 908 (2017)..... 5
- Kent Barnett & Christopher J. Walker, *Chevron in the Circuit Courts*, 116 Mich. L. Rev. 1 (2017)..... 3, 7, 11
- William N. Eskridge Jr. & Lauren E. Baer, *The Continuum of Deference: Supreme Court Treatment of Agency Statutory Interpretations from Chevron to Hamdan*, 96 Geo. L.J. 1083 (2008)..... *passim*
- Philip Hamburger, *Chevron Bias*, 84 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 1187 (2016) 6
- Kristin Hickman & Richard Pierce, Jr., *Administrative Law Treatise* (6th ed. updated Nov. 1, 2021)..... 8
- Brett M. Kavanaugh, *Fixing Statutory Interpretation*, 129 Harv. L. Rev. 2118 (2016)..... 15
- Cass R. Sunstein, *Law and Administration After Chevron*, 90 Colum. L. Rev. 2071 (1990)..... 4
- The Federalist No. 78 (J. Cooke ed. 1961) (A. Hamilton)..... 5
